

No. 16-402

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of United States Justice  
Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun  
Owners of America, Inc., Citizens United,  
Citizens United Foundation, Downsize DC  
Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Conservative  
Legal Defense and Education Fund, The Heller  
Foundation, and Policy Analysis Center in  
Support of Petitioner**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

MICHAEL BOOS  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Citizens United and*  
*Citizens United Foundation*

J. MARK BREWER  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Conservative Legal Defense*  
*and Education Fund*

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
August 14, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The Court below Erroneously Utilized Privacy Instead of Property as the Fourth Amendment Baseline . . . . .	5
A. <u>United States v. Jones</u> Restored the Fourth Amendment Property Principle . . . . .	5
B. The Sixth Circuit Elevated the Judicially Created Privacy Test Over the Fourth Amendment’s Property Principles . . . . .	8
II. The Warrantless Search Violated Defendants’ Fourth Amendment Property Rights in Their Persons . . . . .	11
III. The Warrantless Search of the CSLI Data Violated Defendants’ Fourth Amendment Property Rights in Their Papers and Effects . . . . .	15

IV. The Government Scheme of Broadcast Regulation Has Conditioned One’s Full Participation in Modern Society upon Forfeiture of Fourth Amendment Rights . . . .	21
A. The FCC Pervasively Regulates the Cellular Spectrum. . . . .	23
B. Contrary to the Government Claim, the Cellular Network Is “Large Enough to Accommodate Everybody” . . . . .	28
C. The FCC Has Made Cellular Providers Necessary and Helps Them Protect Their Turf from Competing Technologies . . . . .	31
D. CSLI Is Not “Voluntarily Conveyed” to Wireless Providers, But Is Mandated by Government. . . . .	33
E. CSLI Records Are Required by the Government. . . . .	35
F. Summary . . . . .	36
CONCLUSION . . . . .	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Exodus 20:15 . . . . .	18
Exodus 20:17 . . . . .	18
Exodus 22:3 . . . . .	18
Leviticus 19:13 . . . . .	18
I Samuel 8:10-22 . . . . .	18
Proverbs 30:8-9. . . . .	18
Mark 10:19 . . . . .	18
<b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment IV . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
<b><u>STATUTE</u></b>	
47 U.S.C. § 222 . . . . .	33
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416. . . . .	23
Pub. L. No. 106-81 . . . . .	34
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>ABC, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2498 (2014). . .	22
<u>CBS v. Democratic Nat'l Committee</u> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973). . . . .	22, 26
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	15
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765) . . . . .	6, 11
<u>Ex parte Jackson</u> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) . . . . .	17
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013) .	<i>2, passim</i>
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . .	2, 6
<u>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</u> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) . . . . .	24, 25

<u>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</u> , 395 U.S. 89 (1969) . . . . .	25
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) . . .	9, 17, 35
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>

#### MISCELLANEOUS

B. Bailyn, <u>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</u> (Cambridge, Mass, 1967) . . . . .	13
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> . . . . .	7, 11
J. Cribbett, <u>Principles of the Law of Property</u> (Foundation Press, 2d edition:1975) . . . . .	15
E. Falcon, “FCC Helped Create the Stingray Problem, Now it Needs to Fix It,” <i>Electronic Frontier Foundation</i> (Oct. 6, 2016) . . . . .	32
Dorothy J. Glancy, “The Invention of the Right to Privacy,” 21 ARIZ. L. REV. 1 (1979) . . . . .	6
D. Goldman, “Sorry, America: Your wireless airwaves are full,” <i>CNN Money</i> (Feb. 21, 2012) . . . . .	28
M. Lasar, “How the Titanic disaster pushed Uncle Sam to ‘rule the air,’” <i>ARS Technica</i> (Jul. 7, 2011) . . . . .	23
C. Lecher, “How the FCC’s massive airwaves auction will change America — and your phone service,” <i>The Verge</i> (Apr. 21, 2016) . . .	27
L. Levison, “Secrets, lies and Snowden’s email: Why I was forced to shut down Lavabit,” <i>The Guardian</i> (May 20, 2014) . . . . .	19
J. Locke, <u>Two Treatises of Government</u> . . . . .	13
C. Oakes, “‘E911’ Turns Cell Phones into Tracking Devices,” <u>Wired Magazine</u> (Jan. 6 , 1998) . . .	33

D. Quick, “No mobile phone coverage? No worries, researchers put a tower in a phone,” <i>New Atlas</i> (Jul 12, 2010) . . . . .	31
J. Rakove, <i>Revolutionaries: A New History of the Invention of America</i> (Houghton Mifflin Harcourt: 2010) . . . . .	13
A. Rand, “The Property Status of Airwaves,” <i>The Objectivist Newsletter</i> , vol. 3, no. 4, p. 1 (Apr. 1964) . . . . .	25, 26
D. Shepardson, “FCC spectrum auction bidding ends at \$19.6 billion,” <i>Reuters</i> (Feb. 10, 2017) . . . . .	28
T. Simonite, “Future Smartphones Won’t Need Cell Towers to Connect,” <i>MIT Technology Review</i> (Sep. 29, 2014) . . . . .	32
H. Titus & W. Olson, “ <i>United States v. Jones</i> : Reviving the Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,” <i>CASE WESTERN RESERVE J. OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY &amp; THE INTERNET</i> , vol. 3, no. 2 (Spring 2012) . . . . .	7
S.D. Warren and L.D. Brandeis, “The Right to Privacy,” <i>HARV. L.REV.</i> , vol. IV, no. 5 (Dec. 15, 1890) . . . . .	5, 16
N. Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) . . . . .	12
